Case No. C081929

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT

PARADISE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al., Petitioners and Appellants,

v.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES, Respondent,

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES, et al., Real Parties in Interest and Respondents.

[PROPOSED] AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AND LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND APPELLANTS

Sacramento County Superior Court

PARADISE IRRIGATION DISTRICT, ET AL.

Case No. 34-2015-800002016 The Honorable Timothy M. Frawley

Jennifer B. Henning (SBN 193915)
California State Association of Counties
1100 K Street, Suite 101
Sacramento, CA 95814-3941
Tel: (916) 327-7535
jhenning@counties.org

Attorney for Amici Curiae California State Association of Counties and League of California Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	3
LEGAL ARGUMENT	7
I. A Ruling that Fee Authority Exists Where the Ultimate Decision on the Fee is Made by Voters is Inconsistent with the Gann Limit	7
A. The Gann Limit Places a Ceiling on Expenditures From Tax Revenues	8
B. If Fees Are Rejected by Majority Protest or in a Required Vote, The Revenue Available to Pay for the Mandated Programs is Subject to the Gann Limit	9
C. The Result of Respondents' Interpretation of the Authority to Levy Fees is a Gann Limit Violation	0
D. The Purpose of the Constitutional Subvention Requirement is to Avoid the Inevitable Result of the Trial Court's Ruling	3
II. The Trial Court's Ruling that an Agency Must "Try and Fail" is not Provided by Statute and Violates the Commission on State Mandate's Governing Regulations	4
CONCLUSION10	6
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>

Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil (2006) 39 Cal.4th 20510
County of Fresno v. State of California (1991) 53 Cal.3d 48213
County of Los Angeles v. State of California (1987) 43 Cal.3d 4613
County of Placer v. Corin (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 443
County of San Diego v. Com. on State Mandates (2016) 7 Cal.App.5th 1213
County of San Diego v. State of California (1997) 15 Cal.4th 686
DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council (1988) 485 U.S. 5687
Dept. of Finance v. Com. on State Mandates (2016) 1 Cal.5th 749
Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Salinas (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351
People v. Garcia (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792
San Francisco Taxpayers Assn. v. Board of Supervisors (1992) 2 Cal.4th 5718
Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Ass'n v. Bd. of Supervisors (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 9408
<u>STATUTES</u>
Gov. Code, § 175565, 7, 12
Gov. Code, § 79019
REGULATIONS
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.214, 15

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1183.1	15
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 1	8
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 6	5, 13, 14
Cal. Const., art. XIII B, § 8	8, 9
Cal Const. art. XIII D	5
